COUNTY OF LEXINGTON

Procurement Services 212 South Lake Drive, Suite 503, 5th Floor Lexington, South Carolina 29072-3493



Phone (803) 785-8107 Fax (803) 785-2240

THIS IS A STATEMENT OF **INTENT TO AWARD** A CONTRACT AND BECOMES THE OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF AWARD CONTINGENT UPON COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVAL UNLESS OTHERWISE RESCINDED.

REFERENCE SOLICITATION NUMBER: B12053-05/24/12H

PROCUREMENT: Roadway & Site Improvements for the Bush

River Road Collection and Recycling Center

ISSUE DATE: April 26, 2012

CLOSING DATE: June 12, 2012

AWARD(S) ARE MADE TO THE FOLLOWING:

Charlie Price Paving Company \$231,256.25

An actual bidder who is aggrieved in connection with the intended award or award of a contract shall protest to the Procurement Manager in writing within ten (10) calendar days of the date of Intent to Award notice. Protest letter shall state the issues of the protest, specifically listing where the County failed in determining the potential award.

Jeffrey A. Hyde, CPPB Procurement Manager

Posted: June 18, 2012

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

DO NOT SHIP PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF PURCHASE ORDER.

Bid Comparison Sheet

Roadway and Site Improvements for the Bush River Road Collection and Recycling Center in Lexington County, South Carolina

					Charlie Price Paving Company, Inc.¹		Cherokee, Inc.²		Plowden Construction Co., Inc.	
No.	Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Bonds	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	
2	0.4	AC	Clearing and Grubbing	\$4,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,000.00	
3	1	LS	Demolition (Asphalt, Chain Link Fence, Bollard Removal)	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
4	250	CY	Earthwork	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	
5	675	SY	8-inch Graded Aggregate Base Course	\$10.00	\$6,750.00	\$12.00	\$8,100.00	\$11.25	\$7,593.75	
6	675	SY	1.5-inch Asphalt Binder Course (Type C)	\$8.75	\$5,906.25	\$9.70	\$6,547.50	\$9.50	\$6,412.50	
7	675	SY	1.5-inch Asphalt Surface Course (Type C)	\$8.75	\$5,906.25	\$10.00	\$6,750.00	\$9.50	\$6,412.50	
8	500	SY	7.5-inch Concrete Paving (w/ Dramix steel fiber reinforcement)	\$52.50	\$26,250.00	\$50.00	\$25,000.00	\$70.00	\$35,000.00	
9	24	LF	24-inch RCP	\$35.00	\$840.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$35.00	\$840.00	
10	1	LS	Striping	\$3,850.00	\$3,850.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	
11	450	LF	6-foot High Galvanized Chain Link Fence (w/ Barbed Wire)	\$12.75	\$5,737.50	\$14.00	\$6,300.00	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	
12	5	EΑ	Wiring Compactors (Conduit Included)	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,550.00	\$22,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	
13	2	EΑ	Water Spigot (w/ Associated Appurtenances)	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	
14	1	EΑ	Traffic-Rated Septic Tank Cover	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
15	12	EΑ	6-inch Diameter Pipe Bollard	\$350.00	\$4,200.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00	
16	135	LF	Silt Fence	\$3.50	\$472.50	\$4.00	\$540.00	\$4.00	\$540.00	
17	110	SY	Erosion Control Matting (North American Green SC-150)	\$6.75	\$742.50		\$550.00	\$4.00	\$440.00	
18	15	SY	Rip Rap Outlet Protection	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	
19	34	EΑ	Leyland Cypress (8-feet to 10-feet Tall)	\$175.00	\$5,950.00	\$425.00	\$14,450.00	\$200.00	\$6,800.00	
20	0.2	AC	Grassing	\$425.00	\$85.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	
	TOTAL BASE BID NUMBER 1			\$92,040.00		\$137,137.50		\$155,988.75		

NOTE: Please note that the following mathematical and submission errors were noted which did not impact the ranking of the low bidder.

- 1. Charlie Price Paving Company, Inc. submitted a Total Base Bid Number 1 amount of \$95,205.00. An error was found on line items 2 and 20. Line item 2; the unit price was quoted as \$4,000.00 for 0.4 units for a total of \$4,000.00. The total for line item 2 should read \$1,600.00. This error reflects a decrease of \$2,400.00 for line item 2. Line item 20; the unit price was quoted as \$425.00 for 0.2 units for a total of \$850.00. The total for line item 20 should read \$85.00. This error reflects a decrease of \$765.00. The corrected Base Bid Number 1 total for Charlie Price Paving Company, Inc. is \$92,040.00, and has no effect on the ranking of the bids.
- 2. Cherokee, Inc. submitted a Total Base Bid Number 1 amount of \$114,637.50. An error was found on line item 8. Line item 8; the unit price was quoted as \$50.00 for 500 units for a total of \$2,500.00. The total for line item 2 should read \$25,000.00. This error reflects an increase of \$22,500.00 in the submitted Base Bid Number 1 total. Unit costs for line items 1, 3 and 10 were not provided and have been interpolated for each lump sum item. The corrected Base Bid Number 1 total for Cherokee, Inc. is \$137,137.50, and has no effect on the ranking of the bids.



Bid Comparison Sheet

Roadway and Site Improvements for the Bush River Road Collection and Recycling Center in Lexington County, South Carolina

				Charlie Price Paving Company,						
				Inc. ¹ Cherokee, Inc. ²		Plowden Construction Co., Inc. ³				
No.	Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Bonds	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	
2	1.4	AC	Clearing and Grubbing	\$9,000.00	\$12,600.00	\$15,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$21,000.00	
3	1	LS	Demolition (Asphalt, Chain Link Fence, Bollard Removal)	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
4	1,500	CY	Earthwork	\$25.00	\$37,500.00	\$10.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.00	\$15,000.00	
5	1,750	SY	8-inch Graded Aggregate Base Course	\$10.00	\$17,500.00	\$12.00	\$21,000.00	\$10.50	\$18,375.00	
6	1,750	SY	1.5-inch Asphalt Binder Course (Type C)	\$8.75	\$15,312.50	\$9.00	\$15,750.00	\$8.40	\$14,700.00	
7	1,750	SY	1.5-inch Asphalt Surface Course (Type C)	\$8.75	\$15,312.50	\$9.30	\$16,275.00	\$8.40	\$14,700.00	
8	800	SY	7.5-inch Concrete Paving (w/ Dramix steel fiber reinforcement)	\$52.50	\$42,000.00	\$50.00	\$40,000.00	\$68.00	\$54,400.00	
9	136	LF	24-inch RCP	\$35.00	\$4,760.00	\$45.00	\$6,120.00	\$30.00	\$4,080.00	
10	24	LF	18-inch RCP	\$30.00	\$720.00	\$40.00	\$960.00	\$25.00	\$600.00	
11	1	EΑ	Drop Inlet	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
12	1	LS	Striping	\$3,850.00	\$3,850.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
13	1,475	LF	6-foot High Galvanized Chain Link Fence (w/ Barbed Wire)	\$12.25	\$18,068.75	\$14.00	\$20,650.00	\$15.00	\$22,125.00	
14	1	EΑ	30-foot Wide Swing Gate (w/ Barbed Wire)	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	
15	2	ΕA	20-foot Wide Swing Gate (w/ Barbed Wire)	\$1,850.00	\$3,700.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	
16	5	EA	Wiring Compactors (Conduit Included)	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,550.00	\$22,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	
17	2	ΕA	Water Spigot (w/ Associated Appertenances)	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	
18	1	ΕA	Traffic-Rated Septic Tank Cover	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
19	12	EΑ	6-inch Diameter Pipe Bollard	\$350.00	\$4,200.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00	
20	725	LF	Silt Fence	\$3.50	\$2,537.50	\$4.00	\$2,900.00	\$3.00	\$2,175.00	
21	1800	SY	Erosion Control Matting (North American Green SC-150)	\$6.75	\$12,150.00	\$4.00	\$7,200.00	\$3.00	\$5,400.00	
22	115	SY	Rip Rap Outlet Protection	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	
23	1	AC	Grassing	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
	TOTAL BASE BID NUMBER 2			\$219,461.25		\$247,655.00		\$278,605.00		
24	34	EΑ	Green Giant Abrovitae (15-gallon, 8' - 10' Height)	\$185.00	\$6,290.00	\$220.00	\$7,480.00	\$200.00	\$6,800.00	
25	9	EΑ	Southern Magnolia (2-inch Caliper, 8' - 10' Height)	\$185.00	\$1,665.00	\$410.00	\$3,690.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	
26	14	EΑ	Little Gem Magnolia (6' - 8' Height)	\$160.00	\$2,240.00	\$410.00	\$5,740.00	\$200.00	\$2,800.00	
27	10	EA	Savannah Holly (6' - 8' Height)	\$160.00	\$1,600.00	\$320.00	\$3,200.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	
	TOTAL OPTION 1				\$11,795.00		\$20,110.00		\$12,900.00	
		T	OTAL BASE BID NUMBER 2 WITH OPTION 1		\$231,256.25		\$267,765.00		\$291,505.00	

NOTE: Please note that the following mathematical and submission errors were noted which did not impact the ranking of the low bidder.

- 1. Charlie Price Paving Company, Inc. submitted a Total Base Bid Number 2 amount of \$215,861.30. An error was found on line item 2. Line item 2; the unit price was quoted as \$9,000.00 for 1.4 units for a total of \$9,000.00. The total for line item 2 should read \$12,600.00. This error reflects an increase of \$3,600.00 for line item 2. An error was found in the total amount. Total Base Bid Number 2; the total amount was quoted as \$215,861.30. The Base Bid Number 2 total as submitted should read \$215,861.25. This error reflects a decrease of \$0.05 in the submitted Base Bid Number 2 total. The corrected Base Bid Number 2 total for Charlie Price Paving Company, Inc. is \$219,461.25. These errors have no effect on the ranking of the bids.
- 2. Cherokee, Inc. submitted a Total Base Bid Number 2 amount of \$247,655.00. Unit costs for line items 1, 3, 11, 12, 14, and 18 were not provided and have been interpolated for each lump sum item. The corrected Base Bid Number 2 total for Cherokee, Inc. is \$247,655.00, and has no effect on the ranking of the bids.



Bid Comparison Sheet

Roadway and Site Improvements for the Bush River Road Collection and Recycling Center in Lexington County, South Carolina

3. Plowden Construction Co., Inc. submitted a Total Base Bud Number 2 amount of \$278,605.00. An error was found on line item 13. Line item 13; the unit price was quoted as \$15.00 for 1,475 units for a total of \$22,175.00. The total for line item 13 should read \$22,125.00. This error does not reflect a change for the Total Base Bid Number 2, and has no effect on the ranking of the bids.

